

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 621 OF 2026

Satyan Shivkumar Pandey

.... Applicant

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra

.... Respondent

Mr. Chaitanya Pendse a/w. Mr. Shivam Deshmukh, Mr. Dwarkesh Chavda, Mr. Prashant Choudhary and Mr. Aditya Sharma for the Applicant.
Mr. Tanveer Khan, APP for the Respondent – State.
Mr. Shrikant Ingavale, IO, PI, Malvani Police Station, present.

CORAM : SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.

DATED : 01st JUNE, 2026

(VACATION COURT)

P.C. :-

- 1) Learned APP waives notice on behalf of the Respondent-State. He tendered the Report submitted by the Investigating Officer, Mr. Ingavale. It is taken on record.
- 2) The matter is required to be adjourned due to paucity of time. Mr. Pendse, learned Counsel for the Applicant submitted that, according to the prosecution, the role of the Accused No.4 and the present Applicant is same/similar. The Accused No.4 has been discharged in the case by filing the report under Section 189 of BNSS, 2023. However, the Applicant is excluded from the said report. The Applicant is not named in the FIR.
- 3) In view thereof, till the next date, no coercive action shall be taken against the Applicant.
- 4) Stand over to 17th June, 2026.

PREETI
HEERO
JAYANI

Digitally signed by
PREETI HEERO
JAYANI
Date: 2026.06.02
15:22:41 +0530

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)